approximately $715,413, or $0.014 per share of our common stock. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the
number of shares of our outstanding common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $0.54 per share (the last reported sale price of our common
stock on the NYSE American on September 18, 2023), and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been approximately $7,575,000, or $0.11 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.10 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $0.43 per share to new investors purchasing
securities in this offering at the assumed public offering price. The final public offering price will be determined between us, the underwriters in the offering based on market
conditions at the time of pricing and may be at a discount to the current market price. Therefore, the assumed public offering price used throughout this prospectus may not be
indicative of the final public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 0.54

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.01
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.10

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.11
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.43

A $0.10 increase in the assumed public offering price of $0.54 per share (the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE American on September 18, 2023)
would result in an increase in our as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.12 and the dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this
offering by $0.51 per share assuming the number of securities offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.